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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 
 

 
 
TO: Alliance Acquisitions, Inc. 

Brian K. Altounian  
Dean Janes 
11400 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 1400 
Los Angeles, CA 90064 
 and 
6310 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250 
Los Angeles, CA 90048 
 and 
3545 Motor Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90034 
  

 

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of section 25401 of the Corporations Code) 

The Commissioner of Business Oversight of the State of California (“Commissioner”) finds that: 

1. At all relevant times, Alliance Acquisitions, Inc. (“AAI”) was a Nevada corporation 

with its last known addresses at 11400 W. Olympic Blvd, Suite 1400, Los Angeles, CA 90064, 6310 

San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250, Los Angeles CA 90048, and 3545 Motor Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 

90034. 

2. At all relevant times, Brian K. Altounian (“Altounian”) was the President and Chief 

Executive Officer of AAI.  

3. At all relevant times, Dean Janes (“Janes”) was a director of AAI and purportedly the 

President of AAI.  

4. Beginning at least as early as 2010 and continuing to a date unknown to the 

Commissioner, AAI, Altounian, and Janes offered or sold securities in the form of shares of stock in 

AAI. 
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5. In connection with the offer or sale of these securities, AAI, Altounian, and Janes, 

directly or indirectly, omitted to state the following material facts necessary to make the statements 

made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading: 

a.   On June 23, 2008, the State of California Franchise Tax Board recorded a Notice of 

State Tax Lien against Altounian for the 2006 unpaid taxes, in the amount of $194,659.43.  

b.  On October 5, 2009, the State of California Franchise Tax Board recorded a Notice of 

State Tax Lien against Altounian for the 2007 unpaid taxes, in the amount of $13,094.51. 

c.  On January 11, 2011, the Internal Revenue Service recorded a Notice of Federal Tax 

Lien against Altounian and another person for the 2007 unpaid taxes, in the amounts of $42,225.55. 

d. On January 11, 2011, the Internal Revenue Service recorded a Notice of Federal Tax 

Lien against Altounian for the 2008 unpaid taxes, in the amounts of $47,295.51.  

e.  On May 9, 2011, the Internal Revenue Service recorded a Notice of Federal Tax Lien 

against Altounian and another person for the 2008 unpaid taxes, in the amount of $23,581.76. 

Based upon the foregoing findings, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion 

that the securities offered or sold by Alliance Acquisitions, Inc., Brian K. Altounian, and Dean Janes 

were offered or sold in this state by means of written or oral communications that contained untrue 

statements of material facts or omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the 

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in 

violation of Corporations Code section 25401, subdivision (b). 

Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, subdivision (c), Alliance Acquisitions, Inc., 

Brian K. Altounian, and Dean Janes, and those who act on their behalf, are hereby ordered to desist 

and refrain from offering and selling securities in the state of California by means of any written or 

oral communication which includes an untrue statement of material fact or omits to state a material 

fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which 

they were made, not misleading.  

/// 

/// 

/// 



 

-3- 
DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f B
us

in
es

s O
ve

rs
ig

ht
 

This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

Dated: January 6, 2015         JAN LYNN OWEN 
 Sacramento, California                 Commissioner of Business Oversight  
        
 

            By________________________________ 
      MARY ANN SMITH 
      Deputy Commissioner 

Enforcement Division 
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